



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).40 /2021

Appellant : Sri Joydeb Das

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Dist. Agricultural Officer, Nalbari

Date of hearing : 17.01.2022

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 17.01.2022

The appellant is absent. However, through his letter dated 17.01.2022 he informs the Commission that he has been invited for inspection of the sought for informations by a letter issued by the DAO, Nalbari dated 21.08.2021 but the DAO, Nalbari did not respond while he was contacted over telephone. Therefore, he requests the Commission to pass necessary order for inspection of lists and APRs and to dispose of the 2nd appeal accordingly.

Dr. Munindra Sarma, Senior Agril. Dev. Officer (PP) and ASPIO, o/o the Dist. Agriculture Officer, Nalbari is present and submits written statement vide letter no. DAO(N)/RTI/2020-21/1374 dated 27.12.2021. It is submitted that the sought for informations had already been furnished to the appellant vide letter no. DAO(N)/RTI/2020-21/1044 dated 21.08.2021, and the lists of beneficiary was also ready for delivery and the appellant was requested to collect the same but the appellant did not collect the beneficiary lists and APRs of distribution of mustard seeds of different varieties like Pitambari, PM-25 and NRCHB-101 under the scheme Disaster Management and RKVY for the period 2019-20.

It is observed that part of the sought for informations had already been furnished by the o/o the DAO, Nalbari to the appellant and he was requested to collect the photocopies of APRs in respect of distribution of different verities of seeds under the scheme Disaster Management and RKVY during the period 2019-20. The appellant has not collected the same and therefore the Commission directs the appellant to collect the rest of the sought for informations from the DAO's office, Nalbari.

With the above directions, the 2nd appeal dated 30.01.2021 is disposed of.

Sd/-(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).40 /2021

Dtd.17.01.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Dist. Agricultural Officer, Nalbari, Dist.- Nalbari, Assam, Pin-781 335 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Dist. Agricultural Officer, Nalbari, Dist.-Nalbari, Assam, Pin- 781 335 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Joydeb Das, S/o- Lt. Karunamoy Das, H/No.- 16, Kushal Konwar Road, Near Mayur Krishna Cinema Hall, Ambari Fatashil, Guwahati- 781 025, Contact No. 9101522142 for information and necessary action.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission